understated deficit-unappropriated as at 31 December 2019 and over recorded net profit for years ended 31 December
2019. Such error has no impact to beginning balance as at 1 January 2018.

6.3   The Management the Company has approved to retrospectively restate adjust the financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2019 presented herein as comparative information, regarding of accounting error related to the revenue recognition
of the subsidiary company, SAM Water Supply Co., Ltd., because, in the opinion of management, the TFRS 15 “Revenue
from Contracts with Customers” is more appropriate and reflect the operation of the subsidiary’s business.

The effect of consolidated financial statements restatement to the consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2019 according to Notes 6.1, and Impacts on the consolidated financial statements from correction of error
according to Notes 6.2 and 6.3 summarized are as follows:

  (Unit: Thousand Baht)
  Consolidated financial statements

Balance as

previously reported
Effect of

the restatement

Correction of error

Balance as restated

   Statements of financial position   (Notes 6.1)  (Notes 6.2 and 6.3)

   as at 31 December 2019

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   111,641   (4,513)   -   107,128
Trade and other current receivables   353,545   29,573   (16,482)   366,636
The portion of finance lease receivables
   that are due within one year 13,596  -  (13,596)  -
Short-term loans to related parties   9,161   (5,992)   -   3,169
Investments in associates   139,106   88,757   -   227,863
Finance lease receivable 129,632  -  (129,632)  -
Property, plant and equipment   693,800   (59,398)   103,385  737,787
Goodwill   222,207   (29,510)   -   192,697
Intangible assets   251,593   (31)   -   251,562
Other non-current assets   54,634   (49,470)   -   5,164

Total   1,978,915   (30,584)   (56,325)   1,892,006

7UP One Report 2020

241

(Unit: Thousand Baht)
  Consolidated financial statements

Balance as

previously reported
Effect of

the restatement

Correction of error

Balance as restated

   Statements of financial position   (Notes 6.1)  (Notes 6.2 and 6.3)

   as at 31 December 2019

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Trade and other current payables   214,984   (27,318)   (16,482)   171,184
Short-term borrowings   69,392   (6,679)   -   62,713
Deferred tax liabilities   88,168   4,666   (6,725)   86,109
Other non-current provision   -   43,153   -   43,153
Deficit   (1,287,903)   4,906   (33,118)   (1,316,115)
Non-controlling interests   151,875   (49,312)   -   102,563

Total   (763,484)   (30,584)   (56,325)   (850,393)

Impact on the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

  (Unit: Thousand Baht)
  Consolidated financial statements

As

previously reported
Effect of

the restatement

Correction of error

As restated

   For the year ended 31 December 2019  (Notes 6.1)  (Notes 6.2 and 6.3)
Profit (loss) for the year attributable to:
Owners of the parent   86,613   4,906   (33,117)   58,402
Non-controlling interests   893   (12,609)   -   (11,716)

Basic earnings (loss) per share (Baht)   0.029   0.002   (0.011)   0.019
Weighted average number of

ordinary shares (Thousand shares)

3,029,598   3,029,598   3,029,598   3,029,598

Impact on the statements of cash flows

7UP One Report 2020

242

(Unit: Thousand Baht)
  Consolidated financial statements

As

previously reported
Effect of

the restatement

Correction of error

As restated
   For the year ended 31 December 2019

Profit before income tax   96,098   (7,703)   (33,117)   55,278

6.4   On 23 July 2019, the Board of Executive Committee Meeting No. 10/2019 passed a resolution to approve the Group to
purchase share of Energy Revolution Co., Ltd. (“ERV”) in which the company operates as an engineering installation
service provider and a technical consultant for cooling system. On 27 July 2019, Ferrum Energy Co., Ltd. (“FEN”), which
is the Company’s subsidiary, entered into an agreement to purchase 1 ordinary share from a person, representing 0.00%
of total issued and paid-up share capital of ERV at a par value of Baht 100.

Subsequently, on 18 September 2019, the Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 11/2019 passed a resolution to approve the